## CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 10-20**

\_\_\_\_\_

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE FEE SCHEDULE OF CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP

**WHEREAS,** Cheltenham Township desires to amend the fees charged for Special Events and Special Details to reflect the cost to administer the programs; and

**WHEREAS,** Cheltenham Township desires to amend the fees for landscape companies to dispose of leaf and yard waste to accommodate larger loads that are being disposed at the Waverly Road Compost Site; and

**WHEREAS,** Cheltenham Township desires to amend the fee schedule relating to plumbing and sewer fees to reflect the sale of the sanitary sewer system; and

**WHEREAS,** Cheltenham Township has the right to fix fees pursuant to Chapter A300 of the Cheltenham Township Code.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Commissioners of Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania that it is in the best interests of the Township and its citizens to amend the Township fee schedule, effective immediately, as follows (sections in **Blue Underline** are to be added and sections in **Red Strikethrough** are to be removed):

§A300-12.A.(6) Permit fees for Repair, Replacement or Removal of Existing Laterals.

- (a) For the repair or replacement of existing laterals: 32% of total project cost, including labor and materials, plus a one-time fee of \$19. ★
- (b) Demolition, disconnecting fee: \$35.
- (c) Failure to obtain a permit for work on a lateral: Triple the appropriate fee as outlined in item (a) above.≛
- \* Township permit and inspection fees for the repair or replacement of existing laterals will be waived until December 31, 2025. State or other applicable fees are not waived. Permit fees will not be waived if a property owner fails to obtain a permit from the Township for starting and/or completing work and the property owner will be assessed a fee as noted in paragraph (c) above.

# §A300-16. Sewers.

- A. Discharge of fats, oils and grease to POTW: [Added 7-17-2013 by Ord. No. 2269-13; Amended 5-15-2017 by Res. No. 13-17]
  - (1) Initial permit: \$500.
  - (2) Annual permit renewal: \$250.

**§A300-27.D**. Special events: \$5025, \$7550 if submitted less than 90 days before the event, \$125100 if submitted less than 30 days before the event. Fee waived for block parties.

### **§A300-28.A.** Police Department.

(4) Special details: \$130120.

#### §A300-28.D. Public Works Department.

- (2) Landscape company disposal fee:
  - (a) Base fee for a truckload drop-off of 1 to 1510 cubic yards: \$2515.
  - (b) Base fee for a truckload drop-off of 1611 to 3020 cubic yards: \$5025.
  - (c) Base fee for a truckload drop-off of 31 to 50 cubic yards: \$100.

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing Resolution by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Cheltenham, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, was adopted at its meeting held at Curtis Hall, 1250 West Church Road, Wyncote, Pennsylvania 19095 on this **19**<sup>th</sup> day of **February, A.D. 2020**, in the year of the Township of Cheltenham the one hundred and twenty-first.

**ATTEST:** 

TOWNSHIP OF CHELTENHAM BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By: Daniel B. Norris, President

Bryan T. Havir

Township Manager and Secretary